
 
 

 

 To: Allan McIntosh, Convener;  Craig Adams, Derek Murray, Gerard Rattray and 
George Wyatt (Representatives of Holders of Premises Licences/Personal 
Licences); Inspector John Soutar, Grampian Police; Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and 
Drugs Partnership); Sohail Faruqi (Education); Linda Smith (Health); Ian 
Donaldson, Mark Donlevy and Bob Westland (Community Safety);  Mary 
Crawford, Ken Eddie, Councillors Martin Greig and John West (Representatives 
of Residents within the Forum’s Area); Barry Black (Representative of Youth) and 
Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer).  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 17 February, 2011 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Summerfield House on FRIDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2011 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
  

 
 

RODERICK MACBEATH 
ACTING SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Minute of Forum meeting held on 11 November 2010  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

2 Minute of Joint Forum/ Board Meeting held on 1 December 2010  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

3 Agenda and Minute of Licensing Board meeting of 16 November 2010  (Pages 13 - 
42) 

 Members are advised to note that the next meeting of the Licensing Board is 
scheduled for Tuesday, 8 March 2011, at 10:30am in the Town House, Broad 
Street. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy - Response from Licensing Board  (Pages 
43 - 48) 
 

5 Statistical Information   
 

6 Workplan  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

7 Community Representation  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

8 Late Night Bus Services - An Update  (Pages 57 - 58) 
 

9 Update from Licensing Standards Officer   
 

10 Any Other Competent Business   
 

11 Date of Next Meeting   
 Members are advised to note that the date of the next meeting of the Local 

Licensing Forum is Thursday, 14 April 2011, at 2pm in the Town House, Broad 
Street 
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Grant 
Webster on 01224 522607 or email gwebster@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

Thursday, 11 November, 2010 
 
 

Present: Allan McIntosh, Convener; Ken Eddie, Gerard Rattray, Bob 
Westlands, Mary Crawford, Martin Greig, Inspector John 
Soutar, Sandy Kelman, Linda Smith, Mark Donlevy and Sohail 
Faruqi 

 
Also Present: Vikki Cuthbert and Grant Webster 
 
Apologies: Derek Murray, Barry Black, George Wyatt, Diane Sande 
 
 

MINUTE OF FORUM MEETING HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
1. The Forum had before it the minute of the meeting held on 9 September 
2010. 
 
With reference to Article 12 of the minute (Alcohol Awareness Week), the Forum 
was advised that there had not been a visit from an MSP, but that organising 
Committee members had been present.  “How Much Do I Drink?”, a confidential 
drinks diary, was launched during Alcohol Awareness Week. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the relevant updates and approve the minute. 
 
 
 
STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
2. The Chairperson asked if the representatives present had any statistical 
information they wished to share with the Forum. 
 
Inspector John Soutar notified the Forum that he was in a position to obtain certain 
statistical information for future meetings of the Forum if it was made clear what 
they were looking for. 
 
Items highlighted by the Forum included: 

• Incidents in city centre within or outwith licensed premises. 
• Trends / changes for example, new licences granted. 
• Number of serious assaults / reviews. 
• Information on designated places within the city centre. 

 
Mark Donlevy of UNIGHT provided an update to the Forum.  He advised that they 
had recently contacted both universities to invite representatives to the Group.  He 
also advised that Cocaine Awareness Week was imminent and that they would be 
working alongside the Crime Prevention Unit and taxi trade over the festive period.  
UNIGHT have a joint meeting with the Licensing Board on 24 November to discuss 
members’ issues and concerns.  He also advised the Forum of the ongoing list of 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 2

members of the public who are banned from all UNIGHT premises.  Currently there 
are fifteen individuals on the list, with thirteen bans expiring in October.  The 
scheme is seen to be effective.  The membership of UNIGHT was then discussed.  
Issues raised include irresponsible promotions by non members undercutting 
members’ prices meaning it appears more profitable to not be a member, perceived 
image of no action by Licensing Board sending wrong signal to premises, and the 
precedent of deemed acceptable operating standards. 
 
The Clerk advised in terms of statistical information from the Licensing Board, that 
this would only be provided when the Board had requested certain types of 
information from the Council or another local authority. As such information had not 
been requested by the Board, there was no information to provide to the Forum at 
present. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the relevant updates. 
 
 
 
WORKPLAN 
 
3. The Forum had before it the workplan of the Local Licensing Forum.  The 
Convener went through each issue on the workplan and updates were noted. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) for the Clerk to update the workplan as agreed; and 
(ii) to note the relevant updates. 
 
 
 
UPDATE FROM LICENSING BOARD 
 
4. The Forum had before it a list of decisions of the Licensing Board in respect 
of licenses which had been granted over the last period.  Questions were once 
again raised as to whether there was scope for the Forum to receive further 
information.  The Clerk advised that the Licensing Board published their agendas 
and minutes on the Aberdeen City Council website, www.aberdeencity.gov.uk.  The 
Forum agreed to include these public documents in the Forum’s agenda next time. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to include the most recent agenda and minute of the Licensing Board in the agenda 
for the next Forum meeting for information. 
 
 
 
UPDATE FROM LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICER 
 
5. This item was withdrawn due to apologies from the Licensing Standards 
Officer. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3

MEETING DATES FOR 2011 
 
6. The Forum had before it a list of proposed meeting dates and times for 2011 
for approval. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree the proposed meeting dates and times. 
 
 
 
CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
7. The Forum had before it a copy of the Constitution with proposed changes 
highlighted.  It was advised that the changes were mainly administrative in function. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree the proposed changes. 
 
 
 
AVAILABLE INFO FROM OTHER FORUMS 
 
8. With reference to item 11 of the minute of the meeting of the Forum of 
9 September, 2010, the Forum had before it a report highlighting the work that 
other licensing forums are undertaking.  It was noted that Moray Council operate an 
online discussion forum for licensing issues.  The Forum felt it may be worthwhile 
considering whether our Licensing Board should be operating a similar system.  
The Clerk advised the Forum that Aberdeenshire Council had been in discussion 
with Linda Bowie of Alcohol Focus Scotland regarding sharing information.  
Subsequently, they are currently investigating the possibility of having all of the 
different Scottish forums’ agendas available on the local licensing forum site.  It 
was advised, however, that this was still in the early stages of discussion. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update and information given. 
 
 
 
ALCOHOL LAW – MINIMUM PRICING 
 
9. With reference to Article 12 of the minute of its meeting of 
9 September, 2010, the Forum had before it a copy of the letter sent to Aberdeen’s 
local MSPs supporting the proposal for minimum pricing on units of alcohol.  Also 
attached were copies of the responses received. 
 
The Alcohol (Scotland) Bill was passed on 10 November, 2010, without plans to 
bring in minimum alcohol pricing.  The Forum expressed general disappointment at 
this. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information given. 
 

Page 3



 4

 
 
SAFER ABERDEEN FORUM ACTION PLAN 
 
10. The Forum had before it a copy of the Safer Aberdeen Forum Action Plan, 
produced by the Safer Aberdeen Forum.  This report, along with the minutes from 
the most recent Safer Aberdeen Forum meeting were initially issued at the 
Licensing Forum’s meeting of 9 September, 2010, but had been received too late to 
be officially part of the agenda.  Subsequently, it has been placed on this agenda 
so the Forum can officially note the proposed Action Plan. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information given. 
 
 
 
JOINT MEETING WITH THE LICENSING BOARD / LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
11. The Forum were reminded that there was a joint meeting with the Licensing 
Board scheduled for 1 December, 2010 and asked if there were any issues they 
would wish to discuss. 
 
Items which the Forum highlighted included: 

• Addressing the five licensing policies. 
• Number of review hearings. 
• Prevention of violent behaviour. 
• Criteria used in determining licenses. 
• Statistical information. 
• Understanding of night time economy. 

 
The Clerk agreed to discuss these items with the Depute Clerk to the Licensing 
Board for inclusion on the agenda. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to allow the Clerk to discuss the highlighted issues with the Depute Clerk to the 
Licensing Board with a view to compiling an agenda for the joint meeting scheduled 
for 1 December, 2010. 
 
 
ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
12. The Forum were advised that Alcohol Awareness Week had taken place in 
October and the online drinks diary, “How Much Do I Drink?”, had been launched.  
Sandy Kelman advised the Forum that Fraser Hoggan (Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership) would be able to talk them through the ADP strategy and campaign.  
To facilitate this, it was decided that the next meeting of the Forum should be held 
at Summerfield House. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update and to schedule the next meeting to take place at Summerfield 
House. 
 

Page 4



 5

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
13. It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on 
Friday, 25 February, 2011. 
-  ALLAN MCINTOSH, Convener. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
JOINT MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 

AND ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 1 December, 2010 
 
 
Present: Councillors Jaffrey, Boulton (for DVD presentation), Clark, Cormie, 

Donnelly, Penny and Robertson (Licensing Board);  
Gerard Rattray, Ken Eddie, Sandy Kelman, Diane Sande, Linda 
Smith, Inspector John Soutar, Arthur Mustard (substituting for Mark 
Donlevy), (Local Licensing Forum). 

 
In attendance: Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board, Vikki Cuthbert 

and Grant Webster, Clerks to the Local Licensing Forum. 
 
Apologies:  Allan McIntosh, Mary Crawford, Mark Donlevy, Ian Donaldson,  

Derek Murray, and George Wyatt. 
 
DVD PRESENTATION 
 
1. The joint meeting of Aberdeen City Licensing Board and Aberdeen Local 
Licensing Forum started with an informal presentation of a training DVD produced 
by Alcohol Focus Scotland,for Local Licensing Forum members. 
 
Following the DVD there was some informal discussion relating to the Forum. They 
discussed the membership and remit of the Forum, underlying attitudes towards 
licensing and alcohol, and the relationship between the Licensing Board and the 
Licensing Forum.  There was a particular focus on the extent of community 
representation on the Forum, and it was noted that this could be discussed by the 
Forum at its next meeting. 
 
 
WELCOME AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 
 
2. Sandy Kelman as a member of Licensing Forum welcomed everyone to the 
joint meeting and it was agreed that he should chair the meeting in accordance with 
the approved rota and the apologies from both the Convener and Vice-Convener of 
the Licensing Forum. 
 
 
UPDATE FROM DEPUTE CLERK TO LICENSING BOARD 
 
3. Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to Aberdeen City Licensing Board addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy must be reviewed every three years.   
This review was approved on 16 November 2010 and published on 30 November 
2010. As part of the review, the policy was put out to consultation with key 
stakeholders, notably the Licensing Forum. As part of the consultation process 
some of the Forum’s suggestions were accepted and some were rejected. As per 
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, the Board are obligated to feedback to the 
Forum reasons why some of their suggestions were not accepted. Mr Anderson 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



 2

stressed that this would be available to the Forum before their next meeting in 
February. 
 
The joint meeting was advised that the Statement of Licensing Policy, even after 
publication, was still a working document and, as such, was still open to 
amendment if necessary. This could also be done with the publication of a 
Supplementary Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Two provisions that were incorporated into the Policy are: 

• First Aid qualification required for late-night operations. If premises intend to 
stay open past 1am, they must have someone on the site trained in First Aid 
to a standard deemed acceptable by the Board. The minimum standard 
adopted by the Board is the Health and Safety Executive First Aid 
qualification. 

• Premises ceased to be used for sale of alcohol i.e. if closed. The Act 
describes this as ceased to have effect but there was no clear definition as 
to what this may entail. As such, the Board have set out a balanced 
approach to this. For example, if the premises are closed for more than 30 
days, the Board would seek advice within 14 days as to when they would be 
expecting to reopen. If the premises continued to be closed for over 6 
months, there would be a review and action taken if necessary. If the 
premises were closed and their annual licence fee was not paid, the 
assumption would be made that they were not trading and the licence would 
cease to have effect. At the very minimum, there would need to be ongoing 
communication with the licence holder. 

 
With regards to the new Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act which was 
now in place, Mr Anderson advised the joint meeting that the Act must be fully 
bedded in and any initial issues identified before looking at any major new 
strategies. The Act will take effect over numerous stages as it covers a number of 
fields, some of which will affect Licensing Committee. Subsequently, this may 
require further consultation.  
 
There have been 12 amendments, including adjustments to the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005, which will take effect on 13 December 2010. In summary, 
these amendments cover: 

• Anti Social Behaviour Reports – Police are no longer required to provide an 
anti social behaviour report for every new licence. Now, the Licensing Board 
can request one and the Police can offer to provide one if it is felt necessary. 

• The Police now have greater scope to provide objections in relation to the 5 
Licensing Objectives. 

• Various amendments have streamlined the Appeals procedure, making it 
more efficient and less bureaucratic. 

• Various changes relate to the Police. Mr Anderson will discuss these direct 
with Grampian Police at a later date. 

 
The Alcohol Etc. (Scotland) Act was passed on 10 November, 2010. The joint 
meeting was advised that it wasn’t ratified yet but would be before the end of the 
year. The Act contains more strategic provisions which will require more 
consultation as to how they will be workable. Minimum pricing on Alcohol was not 
included this time around. It is dependent upon Scottish Government elections 
whether it will be included at a later date. The Act contained provisions for 

Page 8



 3

restricting promotions on offsales, for example, alcohol display areas, and a 
quantity discount ban to be brought in line with onsale provisions. The Act also 
contains an age restriction policy known as ‘Challenge 25’ as opposed to the 
previous Age 21 policy which was only targeted on certain areas of the city. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Anderson noted the annual Chief Constable’s report which will be 
due at the end of the financial year, and some discussion was held regarding Social 
Responsibility Levy, which will aid the cost of the aftermath of revellers. He stated 
that there was still a lot of work to be done within a complex legislative picture. 
 
Sandy Kelman thanked Mr Anderson for his informative update on the Board’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The joint meeting discussed many of the points above, and an issue regarding door 
stewards was raised. It was recognised that the biggest cost to premises is having 
door stewards in place. It was asked if some sort of guidelines could be drawn up 
perhaps for smaller, quieter premises wherein door stewards would not be 
necessary. The Board informed that there were no such guidelines in place and, 
indeed, if it were possible to do so, it would have been done in the past, although a 
guidance note in this vein could be considered. It is imperative that door stewards 
are utilised in overprovision areas as they are the first line of ‘policing’ for premises. 
The meeting expressed disappointment that door stewards are no longer provided 
with First Aid training, feeling that this would be appropriate. UNIGHT are currently 
working on risk assessments for all of their members with regards to door stewards. 
They offered to show this to the Board once complete. 
 
FORUM WORK PLAN 
 
4. The joint meeting considered the Work Plan and noted updates on actions / 
decisions taken by the Forum.  Sharing information and statistics was identified as 
a useful two way process between the Board and the Forum.   
 
The Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board confirmed that statutory information on 
liquor licensing will be shared with the Licensing Forum in accordance with the 
requirement of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.  He confirmed that the Board 
would scrutinise all relevant statistical information at the appropriate time when 
reviewing the impact of its policies and conditions. In explanation, he advised that 
guidance from the Scottish Government has been slow in relation to the sharing of 
statistics. 
 
In relation to an item on the Forum’s workplan expressing concern over the 
workload of Aberdeen City’s only Licensing Standards Officer, Mr Anderson 
explained that this item was outwith the remit of the Board. The joint meeting did 
express concern about this but conceded that the only appropriate action the Board 
could pursue would be to approach the Council with their concerns. 
 
 
ADDRESSING THE 5 LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
5. The joint meeting then turned to discuss the ways in which the Board were 
seeking to address the 5 Licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2005. 
 

Page 9



 4

Mr Anderson advised the joint meeting that the decisions of the Licensing Board 
have to be on certain grounds. The grounds of refusal are based on the 5 
objectives. In relation to the Health objective (Protecting and Improving Public 
Health), Mr Anderson conceded that this has been difficult to incorporate in practice 
in the past, but hopefully the new act will address this with appropriate guidance. 
 
It was felt by the Forum that the Board could take a more focused approach to 
health issues, perhaps using hospital admission and ambulance call-out statistics 
to identify hotspots. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Jaffrey reminded the joint meeting that all Licensing Board 
meetings are open to the public. The Forum asked to be advised of future Board 
meetings so that they would be able to attend. 
 
 
NUMBER OF REVIEW HEARINGS 
 
6. In relation to this item, Mr Anderson advised that, with regards to premises 
licenses, there had been 9 to date (more compr
[...]
son advised the joint meeting that the policy covered 
Christmas, Hogmanay and the 4 local holidays as standard. For any other 
occasions which UNIGHT felt were important and not covered, they should write to 
the Board to request an extension. 
 
Councillor Donnelly extended his thanks to the Licensing staff on behalf of the 
Licensing Board and hoped that the Forum felt the same. Sandy Kelman agreed 
and extended the Forum’s thanks also while advising that it was the Forum’s role to 
ask the difficult questions and hopefully the Forum and the Board can continue to 
work together. 
 
 
NEXT MEETING 
 
12. It was confirmed that the next joint meeting between the Licensing Board 
and the Licensing Forum would take place in approximately six months time and 
that the Forum would be consulted on a date and time in due course. 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 To: Councillor Jaffrey, Convener;  and Councillors Boulton, Clark, Cormie, Donnelly, 
Hunter, Penny, Robertson and Young. 
  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 03 November 2010 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in  on TUESDAY 16 
NOVEMBER 2010 at 9.30am for 10.30 am. 

 
 

  
 

 
Jane G MacEachran 

Clerk to the Licensing Board 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 List of Applications - Items 1-28  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

2 Application for Premises  Licence - Aberdeen Grammar Former Pupils' Club   
 

3 Notice of Convictions - Personal Licence No. AC2018  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

4 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2010 - 2013   
 - Report by Clerk of the Board (papers to follow) 

  
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Jacqui 
Wallace, e-mail jwallace@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel. 522985 
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 C
IT

Y
 L

IC
E

N
S

IN
G

 B
O

A
R

D

M
ee

ti
n

g
 1

6 
N

o
ve

m
b

er
 2
[...]
ice

ns
ing

 fo
rum

/N
ote

s/w
ork

pla
n m

ay
 20

10
 

Page 54



Community Representation 
 

With reference to article 1 of the minute of the joint meeting between the 
Licensing Board and the Local Licensing Forum of 1 December 2010, it was 
noted that further discussion was required by the Forum with regards to 
extending their engagement with the community.  One part of this issue is 
included as a standing item on the Forum’s workplan.  Item 1 states that we 
will “Find out from communities what are their areas of concern”.  This may 
involve re-engaging with Community Councils across Aberdeen. 
 
Another aspect of this item involves the scope of community representation in 
the membership of the Forum.  At present, the Aberdeen University Student 
Association have a vacant spot on the Forum.  Last October, the Clerk to the 
Licensing Forum contacted Aberdeen University Student Association to 
advise them of this.  It was noted that Aberdeen University and Robert 
Gordon’s University normally share this spot and it was the turn of a 
representative of Robert Gordon’s to attend for this term.  As such, Aberdeen 
University Student Association forwarded on the Forum’s details to Robert 
Gordon’s.  At present, we haven’t received a response from Robert Gordon’s 
University. 
 
It is recommended that: 
(i) the Forum write to all Community Councils advising them of the 

Forum’s role in licensing and that representation of concerns can be 
made for discussion at Forum level;  and  

(ii) the Forum contact Robert Gordon’s University to source an appropriate 
student representative to fill the vacant spot currently held by Aberdeen 
University Student Association. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Extract from the minute of the Enterprise, Planning & Infrastructure Committee 
of 9 November 2010 in relation to item 6 of the Local Licensing Forum 
workplan. 
 
NIGHT TIME BUS IMPROVEMENTS – EPI/10/256 
 
20. There had been circulated a report by the Director of Enterprise, 
Planning and Infrastructure describing emergent proposals under discussion 
between the Council and public transport operators, proposals designed to 
improve night-time bus services in Aberdeen by introducing amalgamated bus 
stop locations (to create fewer dedicated night time stops, to revise stopping 
times at these locations to minimise potential conflict and maximise passenger 
numbers, to establish lit pillars and night bus flags on shelters and dedicated 
stops, to make the stopping places highly visible to customers (these to be lit 
during operational times, and to be in keeping with the night-time taxi rank 
pillars), and to establish individualised night-time bus tables at all dedicated 
stops. 
 
All of this was of course dependent on funding, and expenditure would be 
greater if possible extensions to bus shelters were to be included within the 
overall plan.  Again, the context at the moment was that of continuing 
discussions with operators, and reports back to Committee were 
contemplated. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to request the officials to continue discussions with public transport operators 
on all of these matters, and to report back in due course. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Forum meeting held on 11 November 2010
	2 Minute of Joint Forum/ Board Meeting held on 1 December 2010
	3 Agenda and Minute of Licensing Board meeting of 16 November 2010
	Licensing Board Minutes 161110

	4 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy - Response from Licensing Board
	6 Workplan
	7 Community Representation
	8 Late Night Bus Services - An Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

Friday, 25 February 2011 
 

Present:  Allan McIntosh, Convener; Ken Eddie, Bob Westlands, 
Inspector Robert McRobb (substituting for Inspector John 
Soutar), Sandy Kelman, Tom Cowan, and Diane Sande.   

 
Also Present:  Grant Webster, Clerk to the Local Licensing Forum 
 
Apologies:  Craig Adams, Derek Murray, Gerard Rattray, Inspector John 

Soutar, and Linda Smith 
 
As the meeting was not quorate as per the constitution, the Forum were advised 
that any decisions made would be deferred to the next meeting for approval. 
 
 
 
1 MINUTE OF FORUM MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
The Forum had before it the minute of the meeting held on 11 November 2010. 
 
With reference to Article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 11 November 2011, the Forum 
discussed the possibility of approaching the Licensing Board to once again raise the 
issue of minimum pricing. The Alcohol (Scotland) Bill was passed on 10 November, 
2010, without plans to bring in minimum alcohol pricing. At the time, the Forum 
expressed disappointment at this. 
 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i)  to approve the minute;  and 
(ii)  to approach the depute clerk to the Licensing Board regarding minimum pricing. 
 
 
 
2 MINUTE OF JOINT FORUM/ BOARD MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2010 
 
The Forum had before it the minute of the joint meeting held on 1 December 2010. 
 
With reference to Article 3 of the minute of the joint meeting of 1 December 2010, 
confirmation was sought regarding the discussion which focused on door stewards.  It 
was clarified that the lack of door stewards on premises at weekends was posing a risk 
to staff and customers. 
 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute, subject to the above clarification being noted. 
 



2 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
25 February 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

3 AGENDA AND MINUTE OF LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 16 
NOVEMBER 2010 

 
With reference to Article 4 of the minute of the meeting of 11 November 2010, the 
Forum had before it a copy of the agenda and minute of the meeting of the Licensing 
Board of 16 November 2010. 
 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information. 
 
 
 
4 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - RESPONSE FROM 

LICENSING BOARD 
 
The Forum had before it a letter from Brenda Flaherty, Legal Manager, Licensing 
Team.  In terms of section 12 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, where the Board 
decides not to follow advice or recommendations given to it by the Forum, it must give 
reasons for not doing so.  The letter set out the Licensing Board response to the 
Forum’s submissions with regards the review of Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Forum queried some of the responses provided and it was decided to defer this 
item to the next meeting so that the response could be fully analysed. 
 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to defer this item to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
5 STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
The Chairperson asked if the representatives present had any statistical information 
they wished to share with the Forum. 
 
Inspector Robert McRobb advised the Forum of various City Centre statistics from the 
Police. The statistics showed that there had been an increase in counts of people being 
disorderly on premises (from 56 in 2009/10 to 122 in 2010/11); in counts of people 
refusing to quit Licensed Premises (from 68 in 2009/10 to 112 in 2010/11); and in 



3 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
25 February 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

counts of people attempting to re-enter premises (from 43 in 2009/10 to 79 in 2010/11). 
He advised the Forum that this may be due to more proactive work being done by 
Police and door stewards. He advised the Forum that Inspector John Soutar had 
recently arranged a meeting with the Police and representatives from security 
companies where the key message was ‘Working Together’. 
 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update given. 
 
 
 
6 WORKPLAN 
 
The Forum had before it the workplan of the Local Licensing Forum.  The Convener 
went through each issue on the workplan and updates were noted. 
 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i)  for the Clerk to update the workplan as agreed; and 
(ii)  to note the relevant updates. 
 
 
 
7 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION 
 
With reference to Article 1 of the minute of the joint meeting of 1 December 2010, the 
Forum had before it a report outlining some methods the Forum could utilise to 
enhance its community representation. 
 
The report recommended that the Forum (a) write to all Community Councils advising 
them of the Forum’s role in licensing and that representation can be made for 
discussion at Forum level; and (b) contact Robert Gordon’s University to source an 
appropriate student representation to fill the vacant spot held by Aberdeen University 
Student Association. 
 
The Forum discussed this item and advised the clerk to contact Charles Lowe, Civic 
Forum Development Officer, regarding the student representatives on the Civic Forum 
to see if an invitation to join the Forum could be extended to them. 
 



4 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
25 February 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i)  to contact Community Councils with a view of introducing the Licensing 

Forum to them and outlining its purpose in the licensing process 
(ii)  to contact Charles Lowe with a view of extending an invite to the student 

representatives on the Forum. 
 
 
 
8 LATE NIGHT BUS SERVICES - AN UPDATE 
 
With reference to Article 4 of the minute of the meeting of 9 September 2010, the 
Forum had before it an update on the Night Time Bus Improvements in the form of an 
extract from the minute of the Enterprise, Planning & Infrastructure Committee of 9 
November 2010. 
 
The Forum were pleased to note that many of the suggestions they had made at the 
meeting of 9 September 2010 seemed to have been incorporated into the proposals. 
 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update. 
 
 
 
9 UPDATE FROM LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICER 
 
The Forum heard an oral update from Diane Sande, Licensing Standards Officer.  She 
informed the Forum that over the last period, 1 September 2010 to 31 January 2011, 15 
noise complaints had been received.  These ranged from noise caused by smokers etc. 
outside clubs late at night to loud extractor fans.  At present, 2 are still ongoing while 13 
have been either resolved or closed.  She advised the Forum that there had been 9 
night visits to premises in November and 11 compliance notices were issued due to 
various non-compliance issues and/or breaches of licensing conditions.  9 of these 
notices were complied with and 2 led to the surrendering of licences.  More night visits 
are planned for March 2011.  Finally, Ms. Sande advised the Forum of the outcome of a 
recent decision by the Sheriff Principal in Dundee to overturn Dundee City Council's 
censure of a city pub over its drinks discount card.   
 



5 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
25 February 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

The pub in question, part of a larger chain, offered discount to holders of a loyalty card.  
Dundee City Council argued that the scheme contravened licensing laws governing 
changes in the prices of products, but the Sheriff Principal took the view that this case 
was not a breach of the 72 hour price variation condition. 
 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update given. 
 
 
 
10 ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
The clerk brought to the attention of the Forum a potential contradiction contained 
within the constitution. He advised that, in relation to article 5 of the constitution, if any 
member of the Forum should miss three meetings consecutively, that person will be 
excluded from membership of the Forum on a permanent basis.  In certain 
circumstances, however, this may cause a ‘catch 22’ scenario wherein a member may 
be permanently excluded even when that person is statutorily obliged to attend as per 
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.  He advised the Forum that he was recommending 
an amendment to the constitution wherein the decision of exclusion from the Forum 
after missing three consecutive meetings should be placed before the Forum. 
 
Lack of co-ordination across the City Centre regarding door stewards was raised as an 
issue to be discussed at the next meeting.  The Forum discussed this issue briefly and 
the clerk advised that he would place it on the agenda for next time. 
 
Ken Eddie mentioned the possibility of discussing whether the drinks industry from 
manufacture to sales should be ‘picking up the bill’ for health, police and ambulance 
services involved in the aftermath of alcohol excess.  He was advised that the Social 
Responsibility Levy was currently out for consultation. According to section 10(3) of the 
Alcohol etc. (Scotland) Bill, the purpose of the levy is to meet or contribute to 
expenditure incurred by any local authority in furtherance of the licensing objectives 
with a view to remedy or mitigate any adverse impact on those objectives attributable 
(directly or indirectly) to the operation of businesses of relevant license-holders in the 
local authority’s area. 
 
Sandy Kelman advised the Forum that the reason the meeting was being held at 
Summerfield House this time was so that Alcohol and Drugs Partnership (ADP) could 
show the Forum a presentation.  The presentation would have outlined ADP’s strategy.  



6 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
25 February 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

Unfortunately, this was unable to occur.  However, he advised the Forum that ADP 
would be holding an event early next summer and the Forum would be invited to attend. 
 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information given and place the appropriate items on the agenda for the 
next meeting. 
 
 
 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday, 14 
April 2011. 
- ALLAN MCINTOSH, Convener. 
 


